
MINUTES 
TOWN OF OCEAN RJDGE 

SPECIAL MAGISTRATE/COMMUNITY STANDARDS HEARJNG 
FEBRUARY 15, 2022 

Present: Special Magistrate Amity Barnard, Town Attorney Christy Goddeau, Town Manager 
Tracey Stevens, Town Clerk Karla Armstrong, Building Official Durrani Guy, and Community 
Standards Officer Robert McAllister. 

The meeting was called to order at 10:00 A.M. by Special Magistrate Barnard. 

Special Magistrate Barnard explained the hearing process, noting that the Town will call cases as 
they appear on the agenda. Once the case is called, the Town will present evidence first, then the 
Respondent will have the opportunity to see the evidence, ask any questions, and then the 
Respondent will provide testimony and evidence. Once all of the evidence and testimony has been 
concluded, the Special Magistrate will make a ruling, and the Town and Respondent will receive 
the written order in the mail within the next few days. This is not meant to be a formal courtroom 
and formal rules of evidence do not apply. 

All those persons planning to provide testimony were sworn in by Special Magistrate Barnard. 

A. ADOPTION OF FEBRUARY 15, 2022 MINUTES 
The Community Standards Hearing Minutes of February 15, 2022 were adopted as submitted by 
Special Magistrate Barnard. 

B. VIOLATION HEARING 
CASE NO. 2022-005 RONALD KERRIGAN 

RE: KERRIGAN SUBDIVISION 
NATURE OF VIOLATION 
Violate Section(s) 64-112 and 64-115 by Failing to 
Complete Improvements for Subdivision within the 
Timeframe in Town Code & Town Commission Granted 
Extension. 

Town Attorney Goddeau summarized the case for Special Magistrate Barnard. She asked Building 
Official Guy to testify on the status of the project, to which the Building Official Guy testified that 
the project has not been completed and needs revisions for some life safety items, such as a wall 
and fence. 

Town Attorney Goddeau stated that the respondent was sent an amended notice of violation to the 
February 15, 2022 Community Standards hearing to provide the proper ten days notice as required. 
Town Clerk Armstrong concurred and noted that the respondent had called inquiring on whether 
his contractor submitted a revision for the wall. 

Special Magistrate Barnard asked for the Town's request to remedy the violation. Town Attorney 
Goddeau stated that they would like to give the respondent 90 days to complete the work. She 
further noted that the respondent is the applicant of the subdivision, and not the current property 
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owners. She advised that the improvements need to be complete for the owners of the lots to use 
their properties. 

Special Magistrate Barnard asked for photos and further information regarding the missing items. 
Building Official Guy stated that the package did not have any pictures; however, he went over 
the missing items and why they are needed. 

Administrative costs for the February 15, 2022 hearing were awarded to the Town in the amount 
of one hundred and twenty four dollars ($ 124.00) to be paid within thirty (30) days of the order 
date. 

Special Magistrate Barnard advised that she would make the following findings of fact and 
conclusions: the Respondent is the developer of the above-described property, notice is proper 
and sufficient, based upon the evidence and testimony presented the property is still not in 
compliance with Section 64-112 and 64-115 of the Code of Ordinances of the Town of Ocean 
Ridge. 

Town Attorney Goddeau asked Special Magistrate Barnard to provide the Town the ability to call 
on the letter of credit to complete the work if the work is not completed by the deadline. 

Special Magistrate Barnard ordered the Respondents to comply with Section 64-112 and 64-115 
of the Code of Ordinances of the Town of Ocean Ridge by being issued a Certificate of Occupancy 
on or before May 16, 2022 or be fined two hundred fifty dollars ($250.00) per day for every day 
thereafter that the violation(s) continue to exist at the property. Furthermore, should the respondent 
fail to comply by the above-referenced date, the Town shall be authorized to pull the letter of credit 
as authorized by Section 64-106 of the Code of Ordinances of the Town of Ocean Ridge. 

C. VIOLATION HEARING 
CASE NO. 2022-003 SUMMIT OCEAN RIDGE LLC 

6600 N OCEAN BL VD 1, OCEAN RIDGE, FL 33435 
RE: MCCORMICK MILE LT 71 & S 40 FT OF LT 72 
NATURE OF VIOLATION 
Violate Section(s) 67-51 and 115.3 under Sec. 67-60 by 
Performing Interior Demolitions and a Re-roof Without 
Approved and Issued Building Permits and Continuing the 
Work after a Stop Work Order Posted. 

Town Attorney Goddeau summarized the case for Special Magistrate Barnard. Town Attorney 
Goddeau stated that there are two violations on the property and the town is seeking to provide the 
owner 30 days to obtain an issued permit for each violation or be fined two hundred and fifty 
dollars ($250.00) per day on each violation if a permit is not obtained by the deadline. She asked 
Building Official Guy to provide the history of the property, to which Building Official Guy 
provided. Special Magistrate Barnard asked if the work requires two separate permits and if the 
respondent has applied. Building Official Guy confirmed that two separate permits are required 
and that both permits have been applied for. 

Special Magistrate Barnard entered the exhibits into the record. 
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Special Magistrate Barnard advised that she would make the following findings of fact and 
conclusions: the Respondent is the owner of the above-described property, notice is proper 
and sufficient, based upon the evidence and testimony presented the property is still not in 
compliance with Sections 67-51 and 67-60 of the Code of Ordinances of the Town of Ocean Ridge. 

Special Magistrate Barnard ordered the Respondents to comply with Section 67-51 and 67-60 of 
the Code of Ordinances of the Town of Ocean Ridge for the following violations: 
Interior Renovations: Special Magistrate Barnard ordered the respondents to obtain an issued 
building permit for the interior renovations on or before March 15, 2022 or be fined Two Hundred 
and Fifty dollars ($250.00) for every day thereafter that the violation(s) continue to exist at the 
property. 

Re-Roof: Special Magistrate Barnard ordered the respondents to obtain an issued building permit 
for the re-roof on or before March 15, 2022 or be fined Two Hundred and Fifty dollars ($250.00) 
for every day thereafter that the violation(s) continue to exist at the property. 

Administrative costs for the February 15, 2022 hearing were awarded to the Town in the amount 
of three hundred and nineteen dollars ($319.00) to be paid within thirty (30) days of the order date. 

D. VIOLATION HEARING 
CASE NO. 2022-004 LAV A ENTERPRISE LLC 

51 SPANISH RIVER DR, OCEAN RIDGE, FL 33435 
RE: INLET CAY LT 51 
NATURE OF VIOLATION 
Violate Section(s) 64-81, 67-74 and 67-174 by Failure to 
Maintain Seawall and Adhering to the Maintenance and 
Appearance Standards. 

Town Attorney Goddeau summarized the case for Special Magistrate Barnard. She asked Building 
Official Guy to testify on the status of the seawall, to which the Building Official Guy testified. 
He spoke on the importance and the condition of the seawall. Building Official Guy stated that the 
owner should either obtain a building permit to repair the seawall or for the respondent to provide 
an Engineer's Report stating that no wall repairs/improvements are required. He noted that a permit 
has been submitted. 

Special Magistrate Barnard asked for clarification on the issue, and Building Official Guy 
explained the condition of the seawall and advised that further evaluation is needed from an 
engmeer. 

Special Magistrate Barnard asked for the Town's request to remedy the violation. Town Attorney 
Goddeau stated that they would like to give the respondent 30 days to obtain an issued permit or 
obtain an Engineer Report stating that no seawall repairs/improvements are required. Special 
Magistrate Barnard asked if additional landscaping is required if the Engineer's report states that 
no repairs or improvements are needed, and Building Official Guy confirmed that additional 
landscaping would be needed. 
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Special Magistrate Barnard entered the exhibits into the record. 

Special Magistrate Barnard advised that she would make the following findings of fact and 
conclusions: the Respondent is the owner of the above-described property, notice is proper 
and sufficient, based upon the evidence and testimony presented the property is still not in 
compliance with Section 64-81 , 67-74, and 67-174 of the Code of Ordinances of the Town of 
Ocean Ridge. 

Special Magistrate Barnard ordered the Respondents to comply with Section 64-81 , 67-74, and 
67-174 of the Code of Ordinances of the Town of Ocean Ridge by being issued a building permit 
for the seawall or obtaining an Engineer Report stating no seawall repairs/improvements are 
required and planting the required landscaping on or before March 15, 2022 or be fined one 
hundred dollars ($100.00) per day for every day thereafter that the violation(s) exist on the 
property. 

E. ADJOURNMENT 
The hearing was adjourned at 10:28 A.M. 

Minutes prepared by Town Clerk Armstrong and adopted by Special Magistrate Barnard on April 
5, 2022. 
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